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Date:  May 7, 2020 
 
Item #:  P20-088 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Parking Variance for 
the property located at 30 Stormy Circle legally known as, LOT 3, 
PINEWOOD ADDITION. 
 
For questions, please call Brendan Conboy at 733-0440 x 1302 or 
email to the address shown below. Thank you. 
 
 
 
 

 
Planner: Brendan Conboy 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1302 
 
Email: bconboy@jacksonwy.gov 
 
Owner:  
Teri Davis 
PO Box 3353 
Jackson, WY 83001 
 
Applicant: 
Jeff Lawrence 
PO Box 42 
Kelly, WY 83011 

Please respond by:   May 21, 2020 (Sufficiency) 
                                    May 28, 2020 (with Comments) 

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:      
tstolte@jacksonwy.gov   









MEMORANDUM 
 
Date:        May 6, 2020 
  
Project:    Davis Residence- Parking Variance 
 
Project Location:   30 Stormy Circle 
   Lot 3 Pinewood Addition 
   Jackson, WY 83001 
 
Project Number:   1901.10 
 
 
 
Dear Town of Jackson Planning Department and the Board of Adjustment,  
 

I am writing on behalf of Teri Davis, requesting a variance to a couple of parking requirements 
for her property located at 30 Stormy Circle in Jackson, WY.  

 
Introduction: 
 
Teri Davis, the owner of the property at 30 Stormy Circle, has an existing two-story home on the 
property. When she acquired the property in October 2018, the lower level was rented as one apartment 
and the upper level as another. She is currently living upstairs and renting out the lower level to other 
tenants. The home is about 2,000sf on both levels and sits on 0.12 acres. There are currently 2 parking 
spaces which are located partly off of the property and into the public way.  
 
Relevant General Zoning Info: 
 

- Zone is NL-5 
- Up to 3 separate units are allowed. 2 apartments are currently in use.  
- For 2 apartment dwelling units, 3 parking spaces are required (1.5/DU) 
- Parking Setbacks are 20’ from the primary street.  
- Curb-cut max width is 20’ or 40% of lot frontage (62.75’ x 0.40 = 25.1’), whichever is less.  
- Parking spaces are to be 9’x20’ in size minimum.  

 
Problem: 
 
The current parking is problematic in that it contains only 2 parking spaces and with two separate 
apartments, 3 spaces are needed. Also, the parking is currently located partly off of the property into the 
public way as shown on the existing survey and existing parking plan. 
 
Proposed Solution: 
 
The owner would like to add a space to make it legal per the current town regulations and also improve 
on the parking non-conformity by having the parking spaces be entirely on her property. In order to 
locate all of the parking onto the property, the owner is willing to adjust some of the existing building by 
modifying the entry porch and stairs to accommodate a few more feet of depth on the site for parking 
and also locating the porch and stairs entirely within the building setback. Refer to the Proposed Parking 
Plan for specifics.  
 
 
 
 



Variances Requested: 
 
In order to add a parking space and also locate them entirely on her property as shown in the proposed 
site plan, two variances are needed.  
 

1. A variance is requested to remove the 20’ parking setback requirement at the front yard (refer to 
2.2.6.NL-5- B) 

2. A variance is requested to modify the maximum curb cut from 20’ to 27’. (refer to 2.2.6.NL-5- B) 
 
 
The variance requested to remove the parking setback is needed because it is impossible to locate the 
parking within the setback as defined in the  LDRs- due to the location of the existing house. However, 
the owner is willing to improve upon the existing condition by modifying some of the existing home so 
that all of the parking will fit on her property as well as locating the building entirely within the 20’ 
setback. 
 
The other variance is to the minimum width of the curb cut. Because of the constraints of the lot and to 
have the least impact to the site, parking needs to be drive in, park and back out - so with three spaces 
at 9’ wide each, 27’ of curb cut width is needed. 
 
 
Findings for Approval: 

1. Due to the special circumstance that the existing house is located where it is (at no fault of the 
owner), no parking can exist within the required 20’ setback. Due to the need for 3 parking 
spots, the least impactful parking layout is to drive directly from the street into the parking 
space, resulting in the need for 27’ of width.  

2. The special circumstance has not resulted from any willful modification of the land or building. 
The house was located before the current regulations were in effect.  

3. Strict application of the parking setback regulation would mean no parking could exist on the 
property with the house located where it is. Strict application of the curb cut max would mean 
only two parking spaces could be provided instead of three which would provide a hardship to 
the owner and tenants.  

4. We have had multiple meetings with the town to discuss options and based on all of the 
discussions, it seems that this solution is the best and has the least impact to the site and also 
improves upon the existing problem of parking that is located in the public way.  

5. The granting of this variance does not seem to be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to 
the public welfare. It seems that it should improve the public welfare by taking the cars out of 
the public way and locating the porch and stairs within the current building setback regulation.  

6. The granting of the variance seems consistent with the general purpose and intent of the LDRs 
as it both increases the parking to meet the use and also get the parking off of the public way 
and onto her property.  

 
Attachments: Existing Survey, A1.0 Existing Site Photo, A1.1 Existing Parking Plan, and A1.2 Proposed 
Parking Plan.  
 
Thank you for your consideration with this.  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Jeff Lawrence, AIA 
Architect 
74jeff@gmail.com 
307.690.2056 
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2.2.6. NL-5: Neighborhood Low Density-5 (7/18/18, Ord. 1197)

2.2.6. NL-5: Neighborhood Low Density-5 
(7/18/18, Ord. 1197)�2.2.6

A.	 Intent 

1.	 General Intent: The intent of the Neighborhood Low 
Density-5 (NL-5) zone is to enhance the character 
and cohesiveness of residential neighborhoods 
while allowing for a flexible range of residential 
types, including single-family detached units, 
duplex units, and triplex units. A maximum of three 
detached or attached units per lot is permitted. 
This flexibility is intended to create opportunities 
for workforce housing because all apartment 
units are required to be rented to members of the 
local workforce. This zone is intended for Stable 
neighborhoods where increased residential density 
is not intended.

2.	 Buildings: Buildings can be up to 2 stories in 
height. Multiple detached buildings or multiple 
attached units on a site is common. Incentives are 
provided to encourage variety in roof pitch and 
design. 

3.	 Parking: Parking is provided primarily on-site in 
garages or with surface spaces. Parking is typically 
accessed from an alley where present or a primary 
street where no alley exists. 

4.	 Land Use: Single-family detached homes, duplex, 
and triplex units, with additional apartments as 
allowed to not exceed three units per lot maximum 
density.

5.	 Comprehensive Plan: Based primarily on Subarea 
3.1 in the Comprehensive Plan.

B.	 Physical Development

Standards applicable to physical development are 
provided in this Section. Where a cross-reference 
is listed, see the referenced division or section for 
additional standards. Standards in Article 5 apply 
unless stated otherwise.

Primary Building Setbacks (Sec. 9.4.8.)

Primary street (min) 20’ A

Secondary street (min) 10’ b

Side interior (min) 10’ b

Rear (min) 10’ d

Accessory Structure Setbacks (Sec. 9.4.8.)

Primary street (min) 30’ e

Secondary street (min) 10’ f

Side interior (min) 5’ g

Rear (min) 5’ h

Site Development Setbacks

All site development, excluding driveways or parking.

Primary/secondary street (min) Same as primary 
building

Side interior/rear (min) 5’ i

Landscaping (Div. 5.5.)

Landscape surface ratio (min)

1 unit .45

2 units .35

3 units .30

All other allowed uses .45

Plant units (min)

Residential 1 per lot

Nonresidential 1 per 1,000 sf of 
landscape area

Parking Lot (all uses) 1 per 12 parking 
spaces

1.	 Lot Standards
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Access

Primary street Allowed

Secondary street Allowed

Alley Allowed

Curb-cut width (max)
20’ or 40% of lot 

frontage, whichever is 
less

A

Driveway width in primary/
secondary street setback 
(max)

20’ B

Parking Setbacks

1 or 2 
units

3 units/ 
nonresidential

Primary street (min) 20’ 20’* a

Secondary street (min) 10’ 10’* b

Side interior (min) 5’ 1’ c

Rear (min) 5’ 5’

Rear alley (min) 2’ 2’ d

* Excludes 20’ max driveway allowed in primary/secondary 
street setback

Design Guidelines (Div. 5.8.)

The Design Guidelines apply to all residential and 
nonresidential development of three attached units or 
greater, except where exempted by Planning Director for 
additions of 20% or less that are consistent with existing 
architecture.

Primary Building Height (Sec. 9.4.9.)

Height: roof pitch ≤ 3/12 (max) 2 stories, not 
to exceed 26’

a

Height: roof pitch 4/12, 5/12 (max) 2 stories, not 
to exceed 28’

a

Height: roof pitch ≥ 6/12 (max) 2 stories, not 
to exceed 30’

a

Accessory Structure Height (Sec. 9.4.9.)

All other accessory structures (max) 14’

Scale of Development (Sec. 9.4.13.)

Floor area ratio (FAR max)

1 unit .30

2 units .35

3 units .40

All other allowed uses .40

Individual Building (max gross floor 
area) 10,000 sf

2.	 Vehicle Access Standards 3.	 Bulk & Mass Standards
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2.2.6. NL-5: Neighborhood Low Density-5 (7/18/18, Ord. 1197)

10.	 Required Physical Development Permits

Physical Development
Sketch Plan
(Sec. 8.3.1.)

Development 
Plan 

(Sec. 8.3.2.)

Building 
Permit 

(Sec. 8.3.3.)

DRC 
Review 

(Sec. 8.2.6.)

Sign 
Permit 

(Sec. 8.3.5.)

Grading 
Permit 

(Sec. 8.3.4.)

Dwelling Unit

< 5 units X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

5 - 10 units X X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

> 10 units X X X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

Nonresidential Floor Area

≤ 5,000 sf X X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

5,001 - 15,000 sf X X X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

> 15,000 sf X X X X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

Sign X (Sec. 5.7.1.)

C.	 Allowed Uses and Use Standards

Standards applicable to uses in the NL-5 zone are provided or referenced below. Allowed uses are listed in Subsection 
1. Uses that are not listed are prohibited, unless a similar use determination is made pursuant to Section 6.1.2.D. Where 
a cross reference is provided, please see the referenced division or section for additional standards applicable in the 
NL-5 zone. This Subsection is intended to indicate all of the use standards applicable in the NL-5 zone, however, all 
standards in Article 6. are applicable in the NL-5 zone, unless stated otherwise.

1.	 Allowed Uses 2.	 Use Requirements

Use Permit
Density 
(max)

Individual 
Use (max)

Parking
(min) (Div. 6.2.)

Affordable Workforce Housing 
Units (min) (Div. 6.3.)

Open Space

Agriculture (6.1.3.B.) B n/a n/a n/a exempt

Residential

Detached Single-Family 
Unit (6.1.4.B.) (E.1.) Y E.1. 8,000 sf 

habitable- 
excluding 
basement

2/DU 0.000017(sf) +
(Exp(-15.49 + 1.59*Ln(sf)))/2.176

Apartment (6.1.4.D.) (E.2.) B E.1.
1/DU if < 2 bedrooms

and < 500 sf;
otherwise, 1.5/DU

0.000017(sf) +
(Exp(-14.17 + 1.59*Ln(sf)))/2.176

Dormitory (6.1.4.F.) C n/a n/a 1/bed exempt

Group Home (6.1.4.G.) C n/a n/a 0.5/bed exempt

Institutional

Assembly (6.1.8.B.) C n/a n/a independent 
calculation independent calculation

Transportation/Infrastructure

Utility Facility (6.1.10.C.) C n/a n/a 1/employee + 
1/stored vehicle 0.000246 * sf

Wireless Communications Facilities (6.1.10.D.) 1/employee + 
1 per stored vehicle 0.000246 * sf

Minor B n/a n/a

Y=Use allowed, no use permit required,   B=Basic Use Permit (Sec. 8.4.1.),   C=Conditional Use Permit (Sec. 8.4.2.),    
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Article 6. Use Standards Applicable in All Zones | Div. 6.2. Parking and Loading Standards

6.2.3. Location of Required Parking (1/1/15, Ord. 1074)

3.	 Location. Bicycle parking shall be located in a clearly designated, safe and 
convenient location. A safe parking location is defined as a location whereby 
activity around bicycle parking is easily observable, conveniently located to 
the bicyclist’s destination, and adequately separated from motor vehicles and 
pedestrians. Surfaces around bicycle parking facilities shall be maintained, 
mud, and dust free.

E.	 Required Loading

A structure, or a complex of structures, which contains uses that require deliveries or 
shipments, shall provide loading facilities that are designed so as not to interfere with 
any emergency or disability access. An application shall address how the specific 
loading needs of the proposed use are being addressed.

6.2.3. Location of Required Parking (1/1/15, Ord. 1074)
�6.2.3

A.	 On-site, Off-street

Unless a shared parking agreement is approved, all parking spaces, aisles, and 
turning areas shall be located off-street and entirely within the boundaries of the land 
served.

1.	 Residential Uses. For all residential uses all off-street parking shall be located 
within 150 feet of the structure the parking is to serve.

B.	 Off-Site, Off-Street

Required parking may be provided off-site with the approval of a shared parking 
agreement. The off-site parking shall be within 1,000 feet of the use it serves as 
measured along an established pedestrian route. A deed restriction may be required 
to ensure the off-site parking is permanent.

C.	 Parking Areas Shall Not Encroach

All parking spaces, aisles, and turning areas shall not encroach on any road or other 
public right-of-way. No parked vehicle shall encroach into any road or public right-of-
way.

6.2.4. Maintenance of Off-Street Parking and Loading (1/1/15, Ord. 

1074)
�6.2.4

A.	 General

All off-street parking and loading areas shall be maintained adequately for all 
weather use and be properly drained.

B.	 Storage Prohibited

Off-street parking spaces shall be available for the parking of operable passenger 
automobiles of the residents, customers, patrons, and employees of the use for 
which they are required by this Division. The storage of inoperable vehicles or 
materials, or the parking of delivery trucks in such spaces shall be prohibited.
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Article 6. Use Standards Applicable in All Zones | Div. 6.2. Parking and Loading Standards

6.2.5. Off-Street Parking and Loading Design Standards (1/1/15, Ord. 1074)

D.	 Parking Facility Dimensions

1.	 Parking Space Dimensions 

a.	 Width. A parking space shall be 9 feet in width. 

b.	 Length

i.	 Standard Parking Space. A standard parking space shall be 20 feet in 
length. 

ii.	 Over Hang With Wheel Stop. The length of parking spaces may be 
reduced to 18 feet, including wheel stop, if an additional space of 2 
feet in length is provided for the front overhang of the car, provided that 
an overhang shall not reduce the width of an adjacent walkway to less 
than 4 feet in width. 

iii.	 Ally Access. Any parking space accessed directly from any alley shall 
have a minimum length of 22 feet. 

iv.	 Parallel Parking Space. All parallel parking spaces shall have a 
minimum length of 22 feet. 

c.	 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces shall have a vertical clearance of at least 
7 feet.

2.	 Parking Module Dimensions. The table below specifies the minimum widths for 
parking rows, aisles, and modules. The figures below illustrate the standards.

3.	 Gravel Area Dimensions. The minimum size of a gravel parking area shall be 
10% larger than required of a paved area. 

4.	 Underground Parking Facility Design Guidelines. Town-wide underground 
parking facility design guidelines have been established and adopted by 
the Town pursuant to Resolution No. 09-25 and are available in the Planning 
Department Office or on the Town’s website: www.townofjackson.com.

5.	 Queuing Space Design Standards. Queuing spaces shall be a minimum of 20 
feet in length and 10 feet in width. All required queuing shall be contained on-
site, shall not encroach into any public right-of-way, and shall not be designed 
so as to block entry or exit from other on-site parking.

Minimum Dimensions for Parking Modules
Space Angle

Parallel 30o 45o 60o 90o

Single Row of Parking

Parking Space Depth 9’ 18’ 21’ 22’ 20’

Drive Aisle Width 12’ 12’ 13’ 18’ 24’

Total Module Width 21’ 30’ 34’ 40’ 44’

Two Rows of Parking

Parking Space Depth 9’ 18’ 21’ 22’ 20’

Drive Aisle Width 12’ 12’ 13’ 18’ 24’

Total Module Width 30’ 48’ 55’ 62’ 64’
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Article 8. Administrative Procedures  | Div. 8.8. Relief from the LDRs

8.8.2. Variance (1/4/17, Ord. 1165)

8.8.2. Variance (1/4/17, Ord. 1165)
�8.8.2

A.	 Purpose

The purpose of a variance is to allow a specific 
deviation from these regulations that is not contrary to 
the desired future character for the site when, due to 
special circumstances of the land, strict application 
of these regulations would result in undue and unique 
hardship.  

B.	 Applicability

A variance may be sought for any standard of these 
LDRs unless the variance would:

1.	 Increase maximum density, FAR, or maximum scale 
of development;

2.	 Allow a prohibited sign;

3.	 Allow a prohibited use or allow additional 
expansion of a nonconforming use;

4.	 Reduce the requirements of a development option 
(e.g. required open space, minimum lot size, unit 
type mix);

5.	 Reduce a requirement where an option for 
independent calculation of the requirement exists 
(e.g. housing, development exactions); or

6.	 Reduce the threshold for review of an application. 

C.	 Findings for Approval

A variance shall be approved upon finding:

1.	 There are special circumstances or conditions 
which are peculiar to the land or building for which 
the variance is sought that do not apply generally 
to land or buildings in the neighborhood; 

2.	 The special circumstances and conditions have not 
resulted from any willful modification of the land or 
building;  

3.	 The special circumstances and conditions are 
such that the strict application of the regulation 
sought to be varied would create a hardship on the 
applicant far greater than the protection afforded to 
the community; 

4.	 The variance sought is the minimum variance 
necessary to provide balance between the 
purpose of the regulation sought to be varied and 
its impact on the applicant; 

5.	 The granting of the variance will not be injurious 
to the neighborhood surrounding the land where 
the variance is proposed, and is otherwise not 
detrimental to the public welfare; and

6.	 The granting of the variance is consistent with the 
general purpose and intent of these LDRs.

D.	 Effect

Issuance of a variance shall not ensure the approval 
of any other application. A variance is unique to the 
special circumstances identified in the findings and 
does not create precedent. A variance approved for 
a specific development or use shall only apply to that 
development or use.

E.	 Expiration

A variance shall expire one year after the date 
of approval  except under one of the following 
circumstances:

1.	 The use, physical development, development 
option, or subdivision permit enabled by the 
variance is under review or implementation; 

2.	 In the case of a phased development, not more 
than one year has passed since the completion of 
a physical development, development option, or 
subdivision, or initiation of a use, enabled by the 
variance; or

3.	 Another expiration has been set through the 
approval of the variance.

F.	 Review Process

All steps and deadlines in the following chart are 
required unless noted otherwise. An applicant must 
complete the each step before moving to the step 
below.
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Article 8. Administrative Procedures  | Div. 8.8. Relief from the LDRs

8.8.2. Variance (1/4/17, Ord. 1165)

SUBMIT APPLICATION 1.	 See Sec. 8.2.4. for application submittal standards. 

DETERMINATION OF 
SUFFICIENCY

Determination 
within 14 days of 

submittal

2.	 An application shall be declared sufficient prior to its review. 
See Sec. 8.2.5. for standards.

STAFF REVIEW AND 
RECOMMENDATION

3.	 Staff review and recommendation is required. See Sec. 8.2.6. 
for procedural standards.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
DECISION

Hearing within 
90 days of 
sufficiency

4.	 The Board of Adjustment shall review the application in a 
public hearing and approve, approve with conditions, or 
deny the application based on the findings of this Section. A 
variance shall be approved prior to the decision on any permit 
application dependent upon the variance. See Sec. 8.2.10. 
for procedural standards specific to BOA decisions, Sec. 
8.2.14.for procedural standards general to all public hearings, 
and Sec. 8.2.8. for standards general to all decisions.

DENY

Variance

S
ubm

ittal
R

eview
D

ecision
P

ost-D
ecision

PERMIT ISSUANCE 5.	 See Sec. 8.2.14. for permit issuance standards. 

NO

APPROVE



ASPEN16-TWO COMBINED

ASPEN16-TWO COMBINED

ASPEN24-THREE COMBINED

ASPEN4ASPEN4

74.09

74.57

74.79

75.45 75.54

75.15

75.13

75.01

75.42

74.89

74.87

74.78

74.81

75.84

73
.69

73.98

74.9774
.4

9

74.83

74.15

73.95

74.41

75.33

75.38

73.70

75.30



Je
ff 

La
w

re
nc

e,
 A

rc
hi

te
ct

P.
O

. B
ox

 4
2,

 K
el

ly,
 W

Y 
83

01
1

74
je

ff@
gm

ai
l.c

om
   

-  
 3

07
.6

90
.2

05
6

D
 A

 V
 I 

S 
  R

 E
 S

 I 
D

 E
 N

 C
 E

30
 S

to
rm

y 
C

irc
le

, J
ac

ks
on

, W
Y 

 8
30

01
Pa

rk
in

g 
Va

ria
nc

e 
Su

bm
itt

al
M

ay
 5

, 2
02

0

Existing Site Photo

A1
.0

Ex
is

tin
g

Si
te

 P
ho

to
6



Je
ff 

La
w

re
nc

e,
 A

rc
hi

te
ct

P.
O

. B
ox

 4
2,

 K
el

ly,
 W

Y 
83

01
1

74
je

ff@
gm

ai
l.c

om
   

-  
 3

07
.6

90
.2

05
6

D
 A

 V
 I 

S 
  R

 E
 S

 I 
D

 E
 N

 C
 E

30
 S

to
rm

y 
C

irc
le

, J
ac

ks
on

, W
Y 

 8
30

01
Pa

rk
in

g 
Va

ria
nc

e 
Su

bm
itt

al
M

ay
 5

, 2
02

0

5'-0" 16'-0"

19
'-1

0"

9'-1"

Back
DeckFront

Porch

2 Unit Existing Home -
Approx. 2,000sfExisting Parking

Area

E
xi

st
in

g 
C

ur
b

C
ut

 W
id

th
Property

Line

Curb

Back
Deck

2 Unit Existing Home -
Approx. 2,000sf

20' Setback

Existing
Aspen
Grove

Existing
Shed

(e)
Stairs

Public
Way

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

Existing Parking Plan

Ex
is

tin
g

Pa
rk

in
g 

Pl
an

A1
.1

N

6



Je
ff 

La
w

re
nc

e,
 A

rc
hi

te
ct

P.
O

. B
ox

 4
2,

 K
el

ly,
 W

Y 
83

01
1

74
je

ff@
gm

ai
l.c

om
   

-  
 3

07
.6

90
.2

05
6

D
 A

 V
 I 

S 
  R

 E
 S

 I 
D

 E
 N

 C
 E

30
 S

to
rm

y 
C

irc
le

, J
ac

ks
on

, W
Y 

 8
30

01
Pa

rk
in

g 
Va

ria
nc

e 
Su

bm
itt

al
M

ay
 5

, 2
02

027
'-0

"

9'
-0

"
9'

-0
"

9'
-0

"

approx. 
5'-0"

5'-0" 20'-0"

Back
Deck

2 Unit Existing Home -
Approx. 2,000sf

Property
Line

Curb

Back
Deck

Modified
Front
Porch

2 Unit Existing Home -
Approx. 2,000sf

Proposed
Parking Area

P
ro

po
se

d 
C

ur
b

C
ut

 W
id

th

20' Setback

Existing
Aspen
Grove

Existing
Shed

New Stairs

Public
Way

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

Proposed Parking Plan

Pr
op

os
ed

Pa
rk

in
g 

Pl
an

A1
.2

N

6


	P20-088 Trans Memo
	TRANSMITTAL MEMO
	Town of Jackson
	Teton County
	State of Wyoming
	Game and Fish
	Federal Agencies
	Lower Valley Energy
	Special Districts
	START
	Item #:  P20-088

	01-VarianceApplication-050620
	02-LetterOfAuthorization-050620
	03-VarianceMemo-050620
	04-RelevantLDRs-050620
	05-Parking plans-050620

